Republic of the Philippines

Congress of the Philippines

Metro Manila

Seventeenth Congress

Second Regular Session

Begun and held in Metro Manila, on Monday, the twenty-fourth day of July, two thousand seventeen.

[REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10982]

AN ACT ESTABLISHING AN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN BARANGAY UGONG, VALENZUELA CITY TO BE KNOWN AS ANTONIO M. SERAPIO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There is hereby established, under the supervision of the Department of Education, an elementary school in Barangay Ugong, Valenzuela City to be known as Antonio M. Serapio Elementary School.

SEC. 2. The Secretary of Education shall immediately include in the Department's program the operationalization of the Antonio M. Serapio Elementary School, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

SEC. 3. The Secretary of Education shall formulate the rules and regulations implementing the provisions of this Act within one hundred twenty (120) days after its effectivity.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

M AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III PANTALEON D. ALV

President of the Senate

SIMIC

Speaker of the House of Representatives

This Act which originated in the House of Representatives was passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on August 9, 2017 and December 11, 2017, respectively.

LUTGARDO B. BARBO Secretary of the Senate

CESAR STRAIT/PAREJA Secretary General House of Representatives

Approved: MAR 1 4 2018

RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE President of the Philippines

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PRRD 2016 - 004698

0

Office of the President MALACANANG REGORDS OFFICE FERROLINO-ENAD 3-4- 2014 DIRECTOR III - ACTING HEAD